This instrument was prepared by: MARK E. GUALANO, Attorney 701 Chestnut Street Vestavia Hills, AL 35216

Send Tax Notices to: Stuart Smith Tammy Smith 221 Bear Holler Drive Pelham, AL 35124

STATUTORY WARRANTY DEED JOINT TENANTS WITH RIGHTS OF SURVIVORSHIP

STATE OF ALABAMA)

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

JEFFERSON COUNTY)

That in consideration of <u>Sixty Thousand and No/100-(S60.000.00)</u> Dollars, to the undersigned Grantor, <u>G & S Development. LLC</u>, an Alabama Limited Liability Company (herein referred to as Grantor), in hand paid by the Grantee (s) herein, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the said Grantor does by these presents, grant, bargain, sell and convey unto <u>Stuart Smith and Tammy Smith</u>, as joint tenants with rights of survivorship, and upon the death of either of them, then unto the survivor of them in fee simple, together with every contingent remainder and right of reversion, the following described real estate, situated in <u>Shelby</u> County, Alabama, to-wit:

See attached Exhibit "A".

Subject to:

- 1. Advalorem taxes for the current tax year.
- 2. Easements, restrictions conditions and reservations of record, if any.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD, to the said Grantees as joint tenants with rights of survivorship, their heirs and assigns, forever, it being the intention of the parties to this conveyance, that (unless the joint tenancy hereby created is severed or terminated during the joint lives of the grantees herein) in the event one grantee herein survives the other, the entire interest in fee simple shall pass to the surviving grantee, and if one does not survive the other, then the heirs and assigns of the grantees herein shall take as tenants in common.

WITNESS WHEREOF, the said <u>G & S Development</u>. <u>LLC</u>, an Alabama Limited Liability Company by <u>Gregory B. Metcalf</u>, its <u>Member</u>, who is authorized to execute this conveyance, has hereto set its signature and seal this the <u>Member</u> day of July, 2018.

G & S Development, LLC

An Alabama Limited Liability Company

By: Gregory B/Metcalf

Its: Member

STATE OFALABAMA)

JEFFERSON COUNTY)

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said State and in said County, hereby certify that Gregory B. Metcalf whose name as Member of G & S Development, LLC, an Alabama Limited Liability Company, is signed to the foregoing conveyance, and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this day, that being informed of the contents of the conveyance, he as such Member and with full authority, executed the same voluntarily for and as the act of said G & S Development, LLC, an Alabama Limited Liability Company.

Sworn to and subscribed before me this the ______ day of July, 2018.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 7/28/21

Mark Edward Gualano NOTARY PUBLIC ALABAMA STATE AT LARGE My Commission Expires July 28, 2021

EXHIBIT "A" LEGAL DESCRIPTION

File No.: 2018162

Lot 5A, according to the Resurvey of Lots 2, 3, and 4A, Bear Holler, Sector 1, as recorded in Map Book 46, Page 7, in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama and the East 25 feet of Lot 4AA of Resurvey of Lots 2, 3, & 4A of Bear Holler, Sector 1, as recorded in Map Book 46, Page 7, in the Probate Office of Shelby County, being more particularly described as follows:

BEGIN at the SE Comer of above said Lot 4AA, said point being the POINT OF BEGINNING, thence N38'28'48"W, a distance of 298.45 feet to the Southeasterly R.O.W. line of Bear Holler Drive, 60' R.O.W; thence \$51'08'27"W and along said R.O.W. line a distance of 25.00 feet; thence \$38'28'48"E and leaving said R.O.W line, a distance of 272.92 feet; thence \$89'18'16"E, a distance of 32.25 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING.

File No.: 2018162 Exhibit A Legal Description

Real Estate Sales Validation Form

This Document must be filed in accordance with Code of Alabama 1975, Section 40-22-1

Grantor's Name	G & S Development, LLC	•	3rantee's Name		
Mailing Address		<u></u>	Mailing Address	Tammy Smith Recognition -AE Recognition	
Property Address	Pelham, AL 35124		Date of Sale Purchase Price or Actual Value or 's Market Value	The state of the s	
one) (Recordation Bill of Sale Sales Cont Closing Sta	ract atement ocument presented for recordation co	red) Apprai Other	\$ a		
Instructions					
Grantor's name and mailing address - provide the name of the person or persons conveying interest to property and their current mailing address. Grantee's name and mailing address - provide the name of the person or persons to whom interest to property is being					
conveyed.	i maning address - provide me name	OL TING DOLD	ou persous to	WHIOITH HILESTESSE	to broberry is being
Property address - the physical address of the property being conveyed, if available.					
Date of Sale - the date on which interest to the property was conveyed.					
Total purchase price - the total amount paid for the purchase of the property, both real and personal, being conveyed by the instrument offered for record.					
	property is not being sold, the true va ed for record. This may be evidenced narket value.	-			
valuation, of the pro	ed and the value must be determined, perty as determined by the local officionsed and the taxpayer will be penalized.	ial charged	with the respons	sibility of valuing	g property for property
	of my knowledge and belief that the in hat any false statements claimed on t 175 § 40-22-1 (h).				
Date	<u>, 2018</u>	Print	G & S Develop	ment, LLC	, '
Unattested		Sign	Jana Jana Jana Jana Jana Jana Jana Jana	· Porce	/Agent) circle one
	(verified by)		(Grantor)	3rantee/Owner/	/Agent) circle one

Form RT-1



Filed and Recorded
Official Public Records
Judge James W. Fuhrmeister, Probate Judge,
County Clerk
Shelby County, AL
07/13/2018 09:43:17 AM
\$84.00 CHERRY

20180713000249770

Jung and the second